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LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS
Avery Resources made major progress in our third quarter with the commencement of our first production from Australia. 
Production increased from less than 100 barrels of oil equivalent per day in the second quarter to over 300, and cash flow 
for the quarter was $1.3 million. As well, we raised $10 million through a brokered private placement positioning us to carry 
through and expand our Australian exploration and development program for 2007 and 2008. Also, Ms. Judith Stripling was 
appointed to Avery’s board in the quarter. Judy is Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Midnight Oil 
Exploration Ltd. She has strengthened your already robust and experienced Board.

With improved cash flow, funding in place, a proven team of deal makers and geologists, access to large Australian land 
positions, and near-term drilling of highly prospective oil targets, we are energized and excited about the future of your 
company.

On behalf of the Board of Directors,

David A. Little
Chairman and CEO
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is dated February 26, 2007. The MD&A should 
be read in conjunction with Avery Resources Inc.’s (“Avery” or the “Company”) unaudited interim 
consolidated financial statements as at and for the three months and nine months ended 
December 31, 2006 and Avery’s audited consolidated financial statements and MD&A for the 
year ended March 31, 2006. 
 
BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
The financial data presented below has been prepared in accordance with Canadian Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”). The quarterly financial statements were prepared 
following the same accounting policies and methods that were used in the 2006 audited 
consolidated financial statements. The quarterly financial statements have been reviewed by the 
Company’s audit committee and approved by the Board of directors but have not been reviewed 
by the Company’s auditors. The reporting and the measuring currency are Canadian dollar. 
 
FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 
Certain statements herein may constitute forward-looking statements, which can generally be 
identified as such because of the context of the statements, including words such as believes, 
anticipates, expects, plans, estimates or words of a similar nature. The forward-looking 
statements are based on current expectations and are subject to known and unknown risks, 
uncertainties and other factors that may cause the actual results, performance or achievements 
of the Company to be materially different from any future results. 
 
All such forward-looking information is based on certain assumptions and analyses made by 
Avery in light of the Corporation’s experience and perception of historical trends, current 
conditions and expected future developments, as well as other factors Avery believes are 
appropriate in the circumstances. The risks, uncertainties, and assumptions are difficult to predict 
and may affect operations, including, without limitation: the risks of foreign operations; foreign 
exchange fluctuations; commodity prices; equipment and labor shortages; inflationary costs; 
general economic conditions; industry conditions; changes in applicable environmental, taxation 
and other laws and regulations as well as how such laws and regulations are interpreted and 
enforced; the ability of oil and natural gas companies to raise capital; the effect of weather 
conditions on operations and facilities; the existence of operating risks; volatility of oil and natural 
gas prices; oil and natural gas product supply and demand; uncertainties associated with 
estimating reserves; incorrect assessments of the value of acquisitions; geological, technical, 
drilling and processing problems; risks inherent in the ability to generate sufficient cash flow from 
operations to meet current and future obligations; increased competition; stock market volatility; 
opportunities available to or pursued by Avery and other factors, many of which are beyond the 
Corporation’s control. The foregoing factors are not exhaustive and are further discussed herein 
under the heading “Business Risks” and under the heading “Risk Factors” in the Annual 
Information Form of Avery dated July 24, 2006 and filed on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 
 
NON-GAAP MEASURES 
Included in this report are references to terms commonly used in the oil and gas industry, such as 
funds flow from operations and operating netback, which are not recognized measures under 
Canadian GAAP and therefore may not be comparable to performance measures presented by 
others. The term funds flow from operations represents cash flow from operating activities prior to 
changes in non-cash working capital. Operating netbacks represent revenue less royalties, 
operating and transportation costs. Management believes that in addition to net income, funds 
flow from operations and operating netback are useful supplemental measures as they provide an 
indication of Avery’s operating performance, leverage and liquidity. Investors should be 
cautioned, however, that these measures should not be construed as an alternative to net income 
determined in accordance with GAAP as an indication of Avery’s performance. 
 
In conformity with National Instrument 51-101, Standards of Disclosure for Oil and Gas Activities, 
natural gas volumes have been converted to barrels of oil equivalent (“boe”) using a conversion 



 

 AVERY RESOURCES INC.    DECEMBER 2006 Q3 REPORT          2 

  

ratio of six thousand cubic feet (“mcf”) of natural gas to one barrel (“bbl”) of oil. This ratio is based 
on an energy equivalency conversion method primarily applicable at the burner tip and does not 
represent a value equivalency at the wellhead. Readers are cautioned that boe’s may be 
misleading, particularly if used in isolation. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS 
Created through reorganization in November 2002, Avery is an international hydrocarbon 
exploration and production company based in Calgary, Alberta. The Company is currently 
focusing its exploration activities on a number of prospects in Australia. The Company is a 
reporting issuer in Alberta, British Columbia, Saskatchewan, Manitoba and Ontario and trades on 
the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol ARY. 
 
HIGHLIGHTS 
 

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended $000’s except per share and 
boepd amounts (unaudited) 12/31/06 12/31/05 09/30/06 12/31/06 12/31/05 
Revenue  

Natural Gas $   164.5 $       98.0 $    173.0 550.0 $        98.0 
Natural Gas Liquids 38.0  13.9 59.2 155.3  13.9
Oil 1,618.2 - - 1,618.2 -
Total $1,820.7 $     111.9 $    232.2 $2,323.5 $     111.9 

Royalties $   107.4 $       23.0 $      80.4 $   247.8 $        23.0 
% of revenue 6 % 21% 35 % 11 % 21%

Operating & Transportation $   394.4 $       12.5 $      51.8 $   509.9 $        12.5 
Netback ($) $ 1,318.9 $       76.4 $    100.0 $ 1,580.5 $        76.4
Funds flow from operations $  1,313.9 $   (308.9) $    969.3 $  2,013.9 

 
$   (818.9) 

 Per share ($) * $      0.02 $     (0.01) $      0.02 $      0.03 $     (0.04) 
Net Earnings (Loss) $(1,069.4) $(2,042.0) $    655.8 $(1,320.8) $(2,677.4) 

 Per share ($) * $      (0.02) $     (0.07) $      0.01 $     (0.02) $     (0.12) 
Capital Expenditures $1,790.3  $  4,275.1 $ 1,498.1 $3,288.3  $   5,233.3 

Volumes  
Gas (mcf/d)  250 84 347 322 28
Natural gas liquids (boe/d) 9 3 10 10 1

Oil (bbl/d) 256 - - 86 -
Total (boe/d @ 6:1) 307 16 68 150 6

Netback ($/boe)  
Revenue $   64.46 $     73.94 $    37.08 $   56.33 $      73.94 
Royalties 3.80 15.21 12.84 6.01 15.21
Operating & Transportation 13.96 8.24 8.27 12.36 8.24

Netback $   46.70 $     50.49 $    15.97 $   37.96 $      50.49 

 
* Basic and Diluted 
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS  
 
Production 
 
For the three months ended December 31, 2006, production averaged 307 boepd as compared 
to 16 boepd in the same period of the prior year. Production increased due to first production from 
the Company’s Australian operations. The Toparoa-1 well, located in South Australia came on 
stream October 6, 2006 and contributed 256 net bbls per day of 48° light crude oil for the quarter. 
 
Canadian gas and liquids production increased to 250 mcf/d for the three months ended 
December 31, 2006 from 84 mcf/d in the same period of 2005. The increase is due to owning the 
Kaybob gas assets for a full three months in 2006 compared to only one month in 2005. 
 
Revenue and Pricing 
 
Toparoa-1 production received an average price of $68.70 per bbl and contributed $1,618,213 to 
revenue in the current quarter. Toparoa crude is pipelined 1.3km from the wellhead to a metering 
station at the Santos-operated Derrilyn field. Custody of the oil is transferred at this point to 
Santos, a major Australian oil and gas company. From Derrilyn the crude is pipelined through the 
Santos-owned Limestone Creek facility where the oil is processed. After leaving Limestone Creek 
the oil is pipelined to the Santos-owned Moomba facility, the main processing hub for South 
Australia and from there to Port Bonython, northwest of Adelaide in South Australia. The oil is 
stored in tanks until loaded onto tankers approximately once per month. The price Avery receives 
is the price paid by the purchaser at Port Bonython and is based on Platts Tapis benchmark plus 
a small positive quality differential.   
 
Gas and Natural gas liquids (NGL’s) revenue increased from $111,878 in the three months ended 
December 31, 2005 to $202,510 in the same period of the current year. The increase is due to 
purchase of the Kaybob assets in late November 2005 and receiving a full three months of 
revenue for the period ending December 31, 2006. Gas prices received for the three months 
ended December 31, 2006 declined to $7.11 per mcf compared to $12.74 in the prior period. 
 
 
For the nine months ended December 31, 2006, gas and NGL’s revenue increased to $705,261 
from $111,878 in the same period of the prior year. The increase is due to purchase of the 
Kaybob assets in November 2005 and receiving a full nine months of revenue for the period 
ending December 31, 2006. Gas prices received for the nine months ended December 31, 2006 
declined to $6.20 per mcf compared to $12.74 in the prior period. 
 
Royalties, operating costs and transportation costs 
 
Royalties increased to $107,382 in the three months ended December 31, 2006 compared to 
$23,020 in the comparative period. The increase is due to start-up of production from Australia. 
Royalties in Australia are low relative to Canada and are based on a government established rate 
of 11% of revenues after an allowance for transportation and operating costs. 
 
Operating costs are also low in Australia relative to Canada and are less than $2.00 per bbl. 
Transportation from the wellhead to Port Bonython is approximately $11.50 per bbl. Operating 
and transportation costs increased to $394,382 in the three months ended December 31, 2006 
compared to $12,465 in the prior period. The increase is due to a full three months of costs for 
the Canadian gas assets compared to only one month in the prior period and start up of 
Australian production. 
 
Royalties and operating and transportation costs increased to $247,840 and $509,916 for the 
nine months ended December 31, 2006 respectively from $23,020 and $12,465 in the 
comparative period. 
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General and administrative 
General and administrative expenses were $1,325,171 for the nine months ended December 31, 
2006 compared to $884,912 for the same period in the prior year. For the three months ended 
December 31, 2006, general and administrative expenses were $296,584 compared to $375,926 
for the third quarter of the prior year.  
 
 

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended  
Dec. 31, 2006 Dec. 31, 2005 Dec. 31, 2006 Dec. 31, 2005 

General and administrative 
expenses 

$         656,392 $          375,926 $          1,684,979 $          884,912 

Capitalized G&A (359,808) – (359,808) – 
Total net general & admin. $         296,584 $          375,926 $          1,325,171 $          884,912 
 

• During the three months ended December 31, 2006, $359,808 of general and 
administrative expenses relating to new projects and exploration in Australia were 
capitalized. These capitalized costs cover general and administrative expenses incurred 
over the nine month period ended December 31, 2006 (prior period: $nil). 

• Overall general and administrative costs are higher due to opening an office in Australia 
and start-up of operations there. 

 
Depletion, depreciation and accretion 
Oil production from the Company’s Australian property commenced on October 6, 2006. 
Depletion on this property as well as Avery’s Canadian gas property along with depreciation and 
accretion was $2,385,079 for the nine months ended December 31, 2006 compared to $42,151 
for the comparable prior period. For the three months ended December, 2006 depletion, 
depreciation and accretion was $2,087,500 versus $37,961 for the same period in the prior year. 
Australian depletion is high due to high initial production from the Toparoa-1 well and inclusion of 
the costs of the dry and abandoned Lightfingers well in the depletion pool. 
 
Accretion of convertible term note 
On March 6, 2006 the Term Note was converted to 987,667 common shares. During the three 
months ended December 31, 2005 $8,430 of accretion on the Term Note of $592,600 face value 
was expensed. For the nine months ended December 31, 2005 accretion of $25,291 was 
expensed. There are no similar charges for the current year. 
 
Stock based compensation 
In the first nine months of fiscal 2007 the Company recorded a stock-based compensation 
expense of $874,444 compared with $168,940 for the same period in fiscal 2006. For the three 
month period ended December 31, 2006, stock-based compensation expense was $315,802 
compared with $64,626 for the same period in 2005. The increase over the prior year periods is a 
result of an increase in the number of options granted and outstanding and the immediate vesting 
of a portion of the options granted in the current period. 
 
Mitigation payment 
Production from Toparoa-1, located in the Murteree Block of PEL 113 (Avery 32.67%) in the 
South Australian sector of the Cooper Basin commenced on October 6, 2006. In recognition of 
the Toparoa-1 production delays and in accordance with the production arrangement, Avery 
negotiated and received a payment of $1,391,730 in the three months ended September 30, 
2006. 
 
Capital expenditures 
In the first nine months of fiscal 2007 capital expenditures totaled $3.3 million compared to $5.2 
million the prior year. Capital expenditures totaled $1.8 million in the third quarter ended 
December 31, 2006, compared with $4.3 million for the same period in 2005. The expenditures in 
the quarter relate to seismic and geological work on ATP (authorization to prospect) 752P in 



 

 AVERY RESOURCES INC.    DECEMBER 2006 Q3 REPORT          5 

  

Australia. The Company subsequently drilled the Marracoonda-2 well on ATP 752P in February 
2007 (see subsequent event). Costs of unproved properties excluded from costs subject to 
depletion and depreciation at December 31, 2006 were $2.9 million. 
 
Capital expenditures include $0.4 million of capitalized general and administrative costs for the 
current period compared to $nil in the prior period. 
 
Share capital 
The Company has an unlimited number of common shares authorized for issuance. At February 
26, 2007 there are 76,688,934 common shares and 8,400,000 warrants to purchase common 
shares issued and outstanding. The warrants have an exercise price of $0.50 and expire on 
November 24, 2007. 
 

 Number of Shares Amount 
Balance, March 31, 2006 53,194,741 $ 27,230,203 
Exercise of options 33,300 14,985 
Exercise of warrants 2,997,743 1,607,881 
Issued for cash on private placements 20,000,000 10,000,000 
Transferred on exercise of warrants – 303,420 
Share issuance costs  (882,491) 
Balance, December 31,2006 76,225,784 $ 38,273,998 
Exercise of options 84,000 36,960 
Exercise of agent’s options & warrants 379,150 151,660 
Share issuance costs  - 
Balance February 26, 2007 76,688,934 $ 38,462,618 

During the quarter 32,150 agent’s options were exercised at a price of $0.40 per common 
share. Subsequent to quarter end 379,150 agent’s options were exercised for $0.40 per 
common share. 
 
On November 15, 2006 the Company issued 20,000,000 common shares to close a $10 million 
common share financing at $0.50 per share. Net proceeds were $9.2 million after share issue 
costs.  
 
During the three months ended December 31, 2006, the Company granted 1,625,000 options to 
purchase common shares of the Company at an average exercise price of $0.63. These options 
were granted to officers and directors of the Company and have a five year term. 
 
LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 
The Company had working capital of $12,545,789 at December 31, 2006 compared to working 
capital of $3,079,818 at March 31, 2006. 
 
As the Company is in the early stages of exploration and development and is just beginning to 
generate significant operating revenue, most activities to date have been funded through the 
issuance of share capital, convertible debt, and shareholder loans. It is expected that further 
equity financings will be used to fund ongoing operations and the Company’s projected capital 
program, supplemented by cash flow from operations, working capital and debt when the level 
of operations provide borrowing capacity. 
 
RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
Certain directors and officers exercised warrants or participated in financings under the same 
terms and conditions as third parties. 
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OFF BALANCE SHEET TRANSACTIONS 
The Company does not have any off balance sheet transactions. 
 
OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS  
The Corporation is committed to minimum annual operating lease payments on its premises in 
Canada and Australia as follows: 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

 

2007                      $ 168,934 
2008  168,934 
2009  168,934 
2010  168,934 

 
SUBSEQUENT EVENT  
 
On February 12, 2007 the Company completed drilling and testing of the Marracoonda-2 well at 
a cost of approximately $1.6 million and, based on an integrated review of wireline logs, 
drilling data and testing results, a decision was made to plug and abandon the well. 
 
OUTLOOK  
Exploration Activity 
The Company is building a strong presence in Australia through farm-ins and drilling and 
continues to pursue strategic acquisitions. Avery expects to drill up to 12 wells during the 15 
month period ending March 31, 2008 in the Cooper Basin and possibly one well in the Timor Sea 
to begin commercializing the Katandra discovery. The net cost of the drilling program is 
expected to be approximately $18 million and will be funded with existing cash (including the 
proceeds of the recently closed financing) and future cash flow. Near-term details are as 
follows: 
• A 3D seismic survey and 2 wells are planned for PEL 103 (Petroleum Exploration License), 

Innamincka farm-in, in the second half of 2007. 
• Avery expects to participate in a total of five exploration wells to earn up to 50 percent 

interest in each of the Wompi and Barta blocks. Drilling is planned for the first half of 
2007. The first well in the program, Marracoonda-2, has been plugged and abandoned. The 
operator began drilling the second well, Gamma-1, on February 21, 2007. Drilling of 
Gamma-1 is expected to require approximately 14 days, to a planned depth of 
approximately 1,450 meters. Immediately after Gamma-1 the operator plans to move the 
rig to the Nora-1 well location, the last well in the Wompi Block program. 

• On ATP 732P (Magellan Farm-In) the Company plans a 2D seismic survey and drilling two 
wells in early 2008. 

• Two wells and 150km of 2D seismic are planned for second half 2007 on the Sunshine block 
ATP 789P. 

• The Murteree Block PEL 113 contains the Toparoa-1 discovery and one additional well is 
planned in the second half of 2007  

• For the Katandra prospect in the Timor Sea, data has been reworked to reveal four new 
drilling prospects. The joint venture operated by OMV Timor Sea Pty Ltd., intends to shoot 
a new 3D seismic program over the area during the first quarter of 2007 leading to a drill 
decision later in 2007.  

 
Production Activity 
In Australia, production from the Toparoa-1 well has declined from initial flow rates as 
expected and is anticipated to level off at approximately 100 bbls per day net to Avery. 
Canadian gas and NGL production is expected to remain constant at approximately 70 bbls of 
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oil equivalent per day which when combined with the Australian oil production is expected to 
result in average production in the fourth quarter of 170 bbls of oil equivalent per day.  
 
With its significant land holdings in the Cooper Basin, the opening of the office in Australia and 
with the addition of key personnel to its Calgary head office, the Corporation plans to further 
augment its portfolio in other regions of Australia. Management and the Board continue to 
monitor opportunities worldwide where the size of the potential reserves warrants the risk and 
where experience and efforts can mitigate such risk. 
 
BUSINESS RISKS 
Business risks have not materially changed from year-end and can be viewed in the Company’s 
consolidated financial statements and MD&A for the year ended March 31, 2006. 
 
ADDITIONAL CORPORATE INFORMATION 
Additional information relating to the Company can be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com and 
on the Company’s website at www.averyresources.com. 
 
SELECTED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
The following tables set forth selected financial information of the Corporation for the periods 
indicated: 
$000’S, except per share  Three Months Ended 
information 12/31/06 09/30/06 06/30/06 03/31/06 

Statement of Earnings (Loss)  
   Revenue 

 
$       1,883 

 
$        277 

 
 $       299 

 
 $       393 

   Net earnings (loss) (1,069)           656       (819)       (918) 
   Net earnings (loss) per share * (0.02)          0.01      (0.02)      (0.04) 

Funds Flow from 
   Operations  

 
    $      1,314 

 
$        969 

 
 $     (250) 

 
 $     (298) 

   Funds flow per share * 0.02          0.02        (0.01)        (0.01) 

 12/31/05 09/30/05 06/30/05 03/31/05 
Statement of Earnings (Loss)  
   Revenue 

 
 $      121 

 
 $          5 

 
 $         2 

 
 $       23 

   Net loss          (2,042)          (313)        (322)        (262) 
   Net earnings (loss) per share *         (0.07)         (0.01)       (0.01)       (0.04) 

Funds Flow from 
   Operations  

 
$     (309) 

 
$     (251) 

 
 $    (259) 

 
 $   (186) 

   Funds flow per share *  (0.01)  (0.01)        (0.02)        (0.01) 

 
*   Basic and diluted 
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AVERY RESOURCES INC. 
Consolidated Balance Sheets 
(Unaudited) 
  December 31, 2006 March 31, 2006 
 (Unaudited) (Audited)
    
ASSETS    
    
Current assets:    

Cash and short term deposits $                11,667,015   $           3,636,247 

Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 1,591,265 
 

907,708 

  13,258,280 
 

4,543,955 
  

Property, plant and equipment (note 2) 7,908,969 
 

6,992,791 
   
  $                21,167,249   $         11,536,746 
   
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY   
   
Current Liabilities:   

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $                     712,491   $           1,464,137 
   

Asset retirement obligations 80,476 
 

67,615 

Non-controlling interest 62,782 
 

75,539 
  
Shareholders' equity:  

Share capital (note 3) 38,273,998 
 

27,230,203 

Warrants 926,608 
 

1,230,028 

Contributed surplus 1,822,235 
 

947,791 

Deficit (20,711,341) (19,478,567)

  20,311,500 
 

9,929,455 
Subsequent event (note 5)   
  $                21,167,249   $         11,536,746 

 
 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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AVERY RESOURCES INC. 
Consolidated Statements of Earnings (Loss) and Deficit  
(Unaudited) 
             Three months ended            Nine months ended 

  
December 31, 

2006 
December 31, 

2005 
December 31, 

2006 
December 31, 

2005 
   
Revenue: 
   

Petroleum and natural gas 
sales $     1,820,724 $        111,878 $     2,323,475 $        111,878 

Royalties 
 

(107,382) 
 

(23,020) 
 

(247,840) 
 

(23,020) 

Interest income 
 

62,309 9,354 
 

135,880 16,221 
  1,775,651 98,212 2,211,515 105,079 

     
Expenses: 
     

General and administrative 296,584 375,926 1,325,171 884,912 
Operating and transportation 394,382 12,465 509,916 12,465 
Foreign exchange loss (gain) (242,804) - (235,556) - 
Stock-based compensation 

(note 3) 315,802 64,626 874,444 168,940 
Depletion, depreciation and 

accretion 2,087,500 37,961 2,385,079 42,151 
Accretion on convertible 

term note 
– 

 
8,430 

 
– 

 
25,291 

 
Write down of property, plant 

and equip. (note 2) – 1,622,112 – 1,622,112 
Interest expense – 18,714 – 26,601 

  2,851,464 2,140,234 4,859,054 2,782,472 
     
Mitigation payment (note 4) 
Non-controlling interest 

– 
6,439 

 
- 

1,391,730 
23,034 

 
- 

      
Loss for the period (1,069,374) (2,042,022) (1,232,775) (2,677,393) 
  
Deficit, beginning of period 
 

(19,641,967) (16,518,537) (19,478,566) 
 

(15,883,166) 

Deficit, end of period $  (20,711,341) $  (18,560,559) $  (20,711,341) $  (18,560,559)
   
Basic and diluted loss per share $             (0.02) $             (0.07) $             (0.02) $             (0.12)

 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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AVERY RESOURCES INC. 
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited) 

  Three months ended Nine months ended 

  
December 31, 

2006 
December 31, 

2005 
December 31, 

2006 
December 31, 

2005 
Cash provided by (used in):  
Operations:  

Loss for the period $   (1,069,374) $   (2,042,022) $   (1,232,775) $   (2,677,393)
Items not involving cash:  

Depletion, depreciation 
and accretion 2,087,500 37,961 2,385,079 42,151

Stock-based 
compensation 315,802 64,626 874,444 168,940

Unrealized foreign 
exchange loss (gain) (20,021) - (12,805) -

Accretion on convertible 
term note – 8,430 – 25,291

Write-down of property, 
plant and equipment  – 1,622,112 – 1,622,112

Funds flow from operations: 1,313,907 (308,893) 2,013,943 (818,899)
Change in non-cash working 

capital (966,098) 54,221 (1,232,682) 98,932

 347,809 (254,672) 781,261 (717,967)

Financing:  
Share capital, net of share 

issue expenses 9,190,231 4,244,439 10,740,375 5,226,057

Loan proceeds – 1,070,633 – 1,569,279
  9,190,231 5,315,072 10,740,375 6,795,336
  
Investments:  

Property, plant and 
equipment (1,790,263) (4,275,146) (3,288,347) (5,233,299)

Change in non-cash working 
capital 66,653 (994,131) (202,521) (759,467)

  (1,723,610) (5,269,277) (3,490,868) (5,992,766)
Increase (decrease) in cash 7,814,430 (208,877) 8,030,768 82,603
  
Cash and short term deposits, 

beginning of period 3,852,585 972,604 3,636,247 681,124
  
Cash and short term deposits, 
end of period $    11,667,015 $         763,727 $    11,667,015 $        763,727

 

 

Interest paid $                       – $             18,714 $                       – $            26,601 
Interest received $            62,309– $               9,354 $           135,880 $            16,221 
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See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
AVERY RESOURCES INC. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Nine months ended December 31, 2006 and 2005 (unaudited) 
 
1. Significant accounting policies: 
 

The consolidated financial statements of Avery Resources Inc. (the “Company”) have been prepared by management in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Canada. The preparation of financial statements in conformity 
with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reported period. Actual results could differ from 
these estimates. 
 
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned and majority owned 
subsidiaries. 
 
These Interim unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management following the same accounting 
policies and methods that were used and disclosed in the audited financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2006. The 
disclosures provided below are incremental to those included with the annual audited consolidated financial statements. These 
interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the 
notes thereto in the Company’s annual report for the year ended March 31, 2006.  

 
2. Property, plant and equipment: 

 Accumulated   
   depletion and Net book 
December 31, 2006 Cost depreciation value 
Canada: 

Office furniture and equipment $ 232,751 $ 175,217 $ 57,534 
     Petroleum and natural gas properties                                     2,771,894 579,103 2,192,791 
Ireland:  

Petroleum and natural gas properties 287,882 – 287,882 
Australia: 

Office furniture and equipment 97,322 13,851 83,471 
Petroleum and natural gas properties 8,910,739 3,623,448  5,287,291 

  $ 12,300,588 $ 4,391,619 $ 7,908,969 
 
 Accumulated   
   depletion and Net book 
March 31, 2006  Cost                 depreciation value 
Canada: 

Office furniture and equipment $ 227,875 $ 160,366 $ 67,509 
Petroleum and natural gas properties  2,816,216  193,961  2,622,255 

Ireland: 
Petroleum and natural gas properties 272,656 – 272,656 

Australia: 
Office furniture and equipment 33,704 2,026 31,678 
Petroleum and natural gas properties 5,661,795 1,663,102 3,998,693 

  $ 9,012,246 $ 2,019,455 $ 6,992,791 
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Costs of unproved properties excluded from costs subject to depletion and depreciation at December 31, 2006 were $2.9 
million. (March 31, 2006 - $4.3 million) 
In the prior comparative period, the Company drilled two wells in the Cooper Basin in Australia for which no commercial 
reserves were discovered and the wells have been plugged and abandoned. Aggregated costs associated with these wells 
of $1,663,102 have been written off in the prior period. 
 

 
3. Share capital: 

 
(a) Authorized: 

Unlimited number of common shares 
Unlimited number of preferred shares, of which none have been issued 

 
(b) Issued: 
 
 Number of 
 shares Amount 
 
Balance, March 31, 2006 53,194,741 $27,230,203 

Exercise of options 33,300 14,985  
Exercise of warrants 2,997,743 1,607,881 
Issued for cash on Private Placements 20,000,000 10,000,000 
Transfer on exercise of warrants  303,420 
Share issuance cost – (882,491) 

 
Balance, December 31, 2006 76,225,784 $38,273,998 
 
(c) Warrants and Broker options: 

At December 31, 2006 there were 8,400,000 warrants outstanding with an exercise price of $0.50 that expires on 
November 24, 2007. 
 
At December 31, 2006 there were 379,150 broker options outstanding with an average exercise price of $0.40. These 
options were all exercised prior to expiry. 
 

(d) Stock options: 
The Company has a stock option plan for directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company whereby up to 
10% of the issued and outstanding common shares can be granted by the Board of Directors. 
A summary of the status of the Company’s stock option plan as of December 31, 2006 is presented below: 

 
    
 Options   exercise price ($) 
 
Outstanding at March 31, 2006 1,940,167 $0.44 
Granted 3,535,000 0.68 
Exercised (33,300) 0.45 
 
Outstanding at December 31, 2006 5,441,867 $0.60 
Exercisable at end of December 31, 2006 2,654,528 $0.55 
 
 



 

 AVERY RESOURCES INC.    DECEMBER 2006 Q3 REPORT          13 

  

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding at December 31, 2006. 
 Exercise price Remaining life (years)                 Number 
outstanding 

 $0.25 2.3 13,333 
 $0.30 1.5 75,000 
 $0.44 4.1 1,175,000 
 $0.45 2.0 66,700 
 $0.45 3.8 50,000 
 $0.48 3.5 66,834 
 $0.49 3.0 460,000 
 $0.72 4.7 1,760,000 
 $0.88 4.5 150,000 
 $0.63 4.9 1,625,000 

   5,441,867 
 
(e) Stock based compensation: 

During the nine month period ended December 31, 2006, the Company granted 3,535,000 stock options with an average 
exercise price of $0.68 (2005 ― 1,291,833 stock options with an average exercise price of $0.44). Options granted 
have a five year term and vest one-third immediately and one-third over each of the next two anniversaries of the grant 
date. Option exercise prices equal the market price for the common shares on the date the options were issued. The 
Company recorded stock based compensation expense of $874,444 for the nine month period ended December 31, 2006 
(2005 ― $168,940).  
 

(f) Per share information: 
The weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the three months ended December 31, 2006 was 
65,989,769 (2005 – 28,105,123). The fully diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the 
period was 68,074,057 (2005 – 28,157,281). 
 
 

4. Mitigation payment: 
 

Production from Toparoa-1, located in the Murteree Block of PEL 113 (Avery 32.67%) in the South Australian sector of 
the Cooper Basin commenced on October 6, 2006. In recognition of the Toparoa-1 production delays and in accordance 
with the production arrangement, Avery negotiated and received a payment of $1,391,730 paid during the three months 
ended September 30, 2006.  
 

 
5. Subsequent event: 
 

On February 12, 2007 the Company completed drilling and testing of Marracoonda-2 at a cost of approximately $1.6 
million and, based on an integrated review if wireline logs, drilling data and testing results, a decision was made to plug 
and abandon the well. 
 

6. Comparative figures 
 

Certain comparative figures have been re-classified to conform to current presentation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

  

 
 

7. Segmented Information: 
 

 
 

December 31, 2006     
 Canada Ireland Australia Total 
Revenue, net of royalties $           528,103  $                     –   $        1,547,532 $        2,075,635 
Loss for Period $        (188,607)  $                     –   $     (1,044,169) $     (1,320,818) 
     
Petroleum and natural gas properties     
     Cost $        3,004,645 $          287,882 $        9,008,061 $      12,300,588 
     Accumulated depletion, depreciation  and 

amortization 
 

(754,320) 
 

– 
 

(3,637,299) 
 

(4,391,619) 
 
Net Book Value $        2,250,325

 
$          287,882 $        5,370,762 $        7,908,969

 
Capital Expenditures 

 
$          (39,446) 

 
$             15,266 

 
$        3,312,527 

 
$        3,288,347 
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